

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-1683

LONNIE TWO EAGLE, SR.

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant – Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota
Western Division

The Honorable Jeffery L. Viken
United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ALISON J. RAMSDELL
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Micheale S. Hofmann, Assistant U.S. Attorney
515 Ninth Street, Suite 201
Rapid City, SD 57701
Telephone: (605) 342-7822
Attorneys for Appellee

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

Lonnie Two Eagle, Sr. (“Two Eagle”) appeals the district court’s order dismissing his Federal Tort Claims Act (“FTCA”) lawsuit for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

 I. WHETHER A FULL TRIAL ON THE MERITS IS NEEDED
 TO RESOLVE THE SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT QUESTION2

 II. WHETHER CHAD SULLY ACTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF
 HIS EMPLOYMENT AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT2

 III. WHETHER ISSUES OF EMPLOYEE SUPERVISION FELL
 WITHIN THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION
 OF THE FTCA2

 IV. WHETHER DR. MATTHEW C. SMITH WAS AN
 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. A FULL TRIAL ON THE MERITS IS NOT NEEDED TO
 RESOLVE THE SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT QUESTION 11

 II. CHAD SULLY WAS ACTING OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF
 HIS EMPLOYMENT AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT 14

 A. Chad Sully’s Actions Served Solely His Own Interests and
 Were in No Way Connected to His Services as a Cook..... 15

 B. The “Going and Coming” Rule Precludes the United
 States’ Liability as a Matter of Law.20

 C. Exceptions to the Going and Coming Rule Must Relate to
 Situations Where the Hazards of the Journey Are Fairly
 Regarded as Hazards of the Service25

III.	ISSUES OF EMPLOYEE SUPERVISION AND RETENTION FALL WITHIN THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION OF THE FTCA	31
IV.	DR. MATTHEW C. SMITH WAS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR	37
	A. The Government Did Not Retain Control Over Dr. Smith’s Day-to-Day Performance or Over the Telemedicine Services Rendered Under the Distant Site Credentialing and Privileging Agreement.....	38
	B. Dr. Smith Was Not a Personal Services Contractor	43
	C. Clinical Services Provided by Dr. Smith Under the Telemedicine Agreement Were Outside the Functions Authorized in or Under the ISDEAA Contracts with the Tribe	45
	D. Contractual Provisions Designed to Secure Program Objectives and Ensure General Performance of the Contract Do Not Abrogate the Contractor Exception Under the FTCA	48
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<i>Archambault v. United States</i> , 12-CV-01022-CBK, 82 F. Supp.3d 961 (D.S.D. 2015)	34
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001)	15, 37
<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Beard v. Seamon</i> , 175 So. 2d 671 (La. Ct. App. 1965)	22
<i>Berkman v. United States</i> , 957 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>Bernie v. United States</i> , 712 F.2d 1271 (8th Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Cardillo v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 469 (1947)	26
<i>Carrillo v. United States</i> , 5 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Carter v. Reynolds</i> , 815 A.2d 460 (N.J. 2003)	25
<i>Champagne v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 222069 (E.D. La. Jan. 21, 2014)	24
<i>Charlima, Inc. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1989)	2, 38
<i>Colbert v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 796 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>C.R.S. ex rel. D.B.S. v. United States</i> , 11 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Deuchar v. Foland Ranch, Inc.</i> , 410 N.W.2d 177 (S.D. 1987)	2, 8, 16, 19, 20
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 789 F. Supp.2d 722 (S.D. Miss. 2011)	28
<i>Disability Support All v. Heartwood Enter., LLC</i> , 885 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2018) ..	14
<i>Dykstra v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 1998)	2, 31, 32
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	14
<i>FGS Constructors, Inc. v. Carlow</i> , 64 F.3d 1230 (8th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Godwin ex rel. Godwin v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 4644711 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2015)	12
<i>Harn v. Cont'l Lumber Co.</i> , 506 N.W.2d 91 (S.D. 1993)	25
<i>Harris v. Munday Cont. Maint. Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 126791, at *2 (Tex. App. Mar. 20, 1997)	29
<i>Hass v. Wentzloff</i> , 816 N.W.2d 96 (S.D. 2012)	2, 9, 16
<i>Hawkins v. Fowler</i> , 2010 WL 1851072 (M.D. La. May 7, 2010)	24
<i>Herden v. United States</i> , 726 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 32, 33
<i>Hinsley v. Standing Rock Child Protective Servs.</i> , 516 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 2008) ..	43
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2008)	2, 13

CASES (Cont.):

PAGE:

Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. United States, 880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 32
Knudsen v. United States, 254 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 2, 10, 38
LaFromboise v. Leavitt, 439 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2006) 16
Layton v. United States, 984 F.2d 1496 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 32
Leafgreen v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 393 N.W.2d 275 (S.D. 1986)..... 2, 17, 25
Magee v. United States, 9 F.4th 675 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 2, 11
Mantiplay v. United States, 634 F.3d Appx. 431 (5th Cir. 2015) 40
Mathirampuzha v. Potter, 548 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 27
Moss v. United States, 895 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2018) 13
Mudlin v. Hills Materials Co., 698 N.W.2d 67 (S.D. 2005) 25
OCI Beaumont LLC v. Barajas, 520 S.W.3d 83 (Tex. App. 2017)..... 29
Osborn v. United States, 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 2, 10-13
Pauley v. Ball Metal Beverage Container Corp., 460 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2006) .. 49
Pitt v. Matola, 890 F. Supp. 89 (N.D. NY 1995) 28
Presidential Gardens Assoc. v. United States, 175 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999) 14
Red Elk on Behalf of Red Elk v. United States, 62 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 33
Richman v. Straley, 48 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 34
Robb v. United States, 80 F.3d 884 (4th Cir. 1996) 40
Rutten v. United States, 299 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2002) 39
S. Dakota Pub. Entity Pool for Liab. v. Winger, 566 N.W.2d 125 (S.D. 1997).. 7, 25
Shuford v. United States, No. 13-CV-6303 (SJF/AKT), 2014 WL 4199408
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2014) 26, 27
Sisto v. United States, 8 F.4th 820 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 44, 47, 48
St. Louis Heart Center, Inc. v. Nomax, Inc., 899 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2018) 11
St. Johns v. United States, 240 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2001) 19
Tammen v. Tronvold, 965 N.W.2d 161 (S.D. 2021) 2, 7, 20-22, 24-26, 30
Texas Gen. Indem. Co. v. Bottom, 365 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. 1963) 24
Tonelli v. United States, 60 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 1995) 9, 31, 33
Tsosie v. United States, 452 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2006) 44
United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 14
United States v. Gaubert, 499 U.S. 315 (1991)..... 2, 32
United States v. Lushbough, 200 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1952)..... 16

CASES (Cont.):

PAGE:

United States v. Orleans, 425 U.S. 807 (1976)2, 37, 38, 49
U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Deering Mgmt. Grp., Inc., 946 F. Supp. 1271 (N.D. Texas
1996)28
Vickers v. United States, 228 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....34
V.S. Ltd. P’ship v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., 235 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2000).14
Yeransian v. B. Riley FBR, Inc., 984 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 11

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 810227
25 U.S.C. §160146
25 U.S.C. §1680c(e)(1)47, 48
25 U.S.C. § 530143
25 U.S.C. § 532143
28 U.S.C. § 6366
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....8, 15, 37, 46
28 U.S.C. § 26712, 38, 43
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....2, 9, 32
42 U.S.C. §1211236

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2, 12-14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) 10

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

25 C.F.R. § 900.19343
25 C.F.R. § 900.19947
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(c).....36
45 C.F.R. § 164.50236

OTHER:

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts §70 (5th ed. W. Keeton 1984)..... 16
